related to selling was due primarily to a decrease in the number of sales representatives and sales management which resulted
from our continuing efforts to maintain or improve sales force productivity; therefore, as units in service decline, fewer sales
personnel are required. The decrease in payroll and related expenses included in general and administrative expenses was due
to a lower number of employees in this category at December 31, 2003. In particular, the 1,141 fewer employees was due
primarily to the improvement in the ratio of direct units in service per employee, in various work groups, such as customer
service, collections and inventory.

   Cost of products sold consists of the cost basis of devices sold to or lost by our customers, respectively. The decrease in
this expense in 2003 was due to the revaluation of device basis that occurred upon our emergence from chapter 11 in May 2002
and to lower numbers of device transactions due to lower units in service in 2003.

   Service, rental and maintenance expenses consist primarily of the following significant items:

For the Year Ended, Change Between
2002 2003 2002 and 2003

Amount
% of

Revenue Amount
% of

Revenue Amount %

Lease payments for transmitter
   locations $115,910 14.2% $101,150 16.9% $(14,760) (12.7)%
Telephone related expenses 55,181 6.7 36,708 6.2 (18,473) (33.5)
Payroll and related expenses 37,088 4.5 30,350 5.1 (6,738) (18.2)
Fees paid to other network
   providers 7,672 0.9 2,585 0.4 (5,087) (66.3)
Operator dispatch fees 5,751 0.7 4,434 0.7 (1,317) (22.9)
Other 19,683 2.4 16,932 2.8 (2,751) (14.0)

   Total $241,285 29.4% $192,159 32.1% $(49,126) (20.4)%

   As illustrated in the table above, service, rental and maintenance expenses decreased $49.1 million from 2002, however
the percentage of these costs to revenues increased, primarily due to lease payments for transmitter locations. As discussed
earlier, we have reduced the number of transmitters in service in conjunction with our plan to consolidate our networks.
However, lease payments are subject to underlying obligations contained in each lease agreement, some of which do not allow
for immediate savings when our equipment is removed. Further, leases may consist of payments for multiple sets of